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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

SAFETY IN ELECTROHEAT INSTALLATIONS -

Part 5: Specifications for safety
in plasma installations

FOREWORD

1) Th
all

intgrnational co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the ele

thi

Teghnical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides
Puljlication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; a
in fhe subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work

go
wit

agrgement between the two organizations.

2) Thdg formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical mattg S possible, an intern
conisensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since eac i

inte
3) IEQ
Corf
PuRli
mis|
4) In
tran

bet
the

5) IEQ

equi

6) All

7) No i

me
oth
exp|

Pulli

8) Attg
indi

9) Attg
pat

International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for s
national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The obj

end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Stangdarg

rnmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in

rested IEC National Committees.

mployees, servants or agents including individual expe
ational Committees for any personal injury, property dan

The
exce;igonal circumstances, a technical committee may propose the publication of a tec
specification when

C technical committees is to prepare International Standarg

prising
romote
Ids. To

i¢ations,

s “IEC
Erested
d non-
closely
ined by

ational
rom all

ational
of IEC
or any

iications

rgence

idated in

or any

rts and
age or
s) and
er IEC

ions is

ject of

is. In
hnical

e the required support cannot be obtained for the publication of an International Standard,

de

spite repeated efforts, or

e the subject is still under technical development or where, for any other reason, there is the
future but no immediate possibility of an agreement on an International Standard.

Technical specifications are subject to review within three years of publication to decide

wheth

er they can be transformed into International Standards.

IEC 60519-5 which is a technical specification, has been prepared by IEC tec

comm

ittee 27: Industrial electroheating equipment.

hnical

This first edition of TS cancels and replaces the first edition of International Standard
IEC 60519-5 published in 1980. It constitutes a technical revision.
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The significant changes with respect to the previous edition are as follows:

— the previous edition focused on arc heating means and on spraying applications — this TS
applies to all means of production of thermal plasma, i.e. arc and induction heating, and to
the equipment directly coupled to these means. Applications include both the spraying
plasma process, as well as the heating and/or thermochemical plasma treatment;

— new technical issues, such as those referring to the protection against electromagnetic
emissions have been introduced;

— |EC 60519-1:2003 has been taken into account;
— definitions have been brought into line with the second edition of IEC 60050-841.

This technical specification is to be used in conjunction with [IEC 60519-1:

The text of this technical specification is based on the following docu

Enquiry draft Report on votipg\
27/579/DTS 27/604A/R\&

Full information on the voting for the approval of this
the report on voting indicated in the above table.

This gublication has been drafted in aceqrdanc

The | oheat
instal,
The ¢ i until
the m ch" in
the ds

. trensformed@n
* regonfirmed,

e withdrawn,

* replaced by a
+ amended
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SAFETY IN ELECTROHEAT INSTALLATIONS -

Part 5: Specifications for safety
in plasma installations

1 Scope and object

This Technical Specification Specilies salely requirements applicable 1o

a) thermal plasma torch systems:
— | arc plasma systems,

— | inductive plasma systems;
b) ingtallations using plasma torch systems:
— | spraying equipment,

— | solid, liquid and gaseous charge heating and th€rmos eatment equipment.

For H»oth plasma torch systems and
specification determines safety requip

generglly, all other equipment associate ace or reactor.

Safety : a\torches for welding, cutting and

procegses are specified in

2 Normative refere

The fpllowing re e indlispensable for the application of this docu
For dated referenceg, onlyt diti d applies. For undated references, the latest g
of the i

IEC 6 Vocabulary — Part 841:
electr

IEC 6 S 3 In electroheat installations — Part 1: General requirements

IEC/T
applidations

torch systems
s, including the ele
equipment, the cooling circuits, the {gas\sugpl i : rhace or reactor and

S 60680, Test’ methods of plasma equipment for electroheat and electrochg

this
ctrical
more

allied

ment.
dition

ustrial

emical

CISPR 11, Industrial, scientific and medical (ISM) radio-frequency equipment —

Electromagnetic disturbance characteristics — Limits and methods of measurement

3 Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given in IEC 60050-841,

IEC 60519-1 and IEC/TS 60680 apply.
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4 Safety requirements in thermal plasma systems — design and installation
features

4.1
411

Arc plasma torch systems

General requirements

See IEC 60519-1.

4.1.2 Electric circuit

See ; ;

installation.

4.1.3 Direct current arc power supply

The fgllowing specific requirements apply to systems with d.c. aps.po

4.1.3.( Power supply grounding

One fole (positive or negative, depending on the to the &/c. side of th
powel supply, shall be grounded using a separated pne of the systg
as to|avoid possible leakage currents towards electrical /citcuits, such”as those used f
torch pontrol. 6

4.1.3.p2 Connection of the power s

When
groun

A spegcific procedure J._before the arc ignition, through a m
locking/unlocking devigce d with safety keys), authorizing in particul
main preaker to Be anlity ouptding switch to be in the off position. Moreog
final dlearance key » | the operator to start the ignition sequence. This prog
shall meet the regulé S elinthe Country where the equipment is to be installed.
4.1.4 connection cables

See IE

4.1.5

An afc plasma toreh of any design has the following characteristic features: a

tempe

the torch is off, the cables o
ding switch, so as to g9

all be grounded through an

rature gas, high voltage (in general) and liquid cooling (generally water). Consequ

the d

sigdh and construction shall satisfy the following criteria for safe operation:

nplete

e arc
m, so
br the

earth

anual
ar the
ver, a
edure

high
ently,

a) electrical features:

b) co

permanent electrical contact, during operation, between parts designed to be at the

same voltage, including the clamping of electrodes and pieces to be earth ground
avoid overheating;

for a high voltage torch, automatic shut down of the torch in case the leakage ¢
through the torch body excesses 10 mA;

ed, to

urrent

permanent electrical insulation between pieces to be brought to different voltages (and

specifically between the electrodes), so that no unintended breakdown can
under normal operating conditions;

oling liquid features:

occur
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cooling liquid resistivity and torch circuit designed to maintain, during operation, the
required insulation between pieces to be brought to different voltages, and specifically
the electrodes;

in case of electrode break through (accidental or normal wear), the phenomenon shall
remain under control firstly through the electrode material and/or design, secondly by
its detection to shut down the torch.

Cooling circuit

The following specific requirements apply to the cooling utilities:

a) mechanical features:

4.1.7

the cooling liquid hoses of the torch, fixed or hand operated, sh ficient
length, flexibility and appropriate radius of curvature (if any), ing the
stresses generated by the cooling liquid high pressure and bf the
particular hand operated torch;
taking into account the high pressure necessary to obtai ¢ v rate
in the hoses, their mechanical strength shall not be appxeciab idental
or steady state exposure to hot particles (hot mater ermal
heating from the torch itself or from hot material coming ow
if the direction of the cooling liquid flow is ipn ' : rrows
and/or colour codes on the connecting fittings .| Non-
interchangeable couplers shall b
the torch cooling liquid hoses, ent of
liquid hammer or blocking during g into
account also the effects of heat, o ultra
violet radiation;
flexing at the coupfing of the i i all be
minimized as far as _po least
with a basic insp 3 f torch
body;

b) elgctrical fead
for the high-yoltage ength
defined to Hmj
the torgh skal i shut down when the cooling circuit is disconnecjed or
when<he i that specified;
the operator shall have access to the cooling circuit control and monitoring deviges, to
be~abletyreadtheip indications and take necessary steps when required.

Gas. cireuit

llowing specific requirements apply to the gas utilities:

The fq

a) general features:

safety rules for the use of industrial gas in high pressure tanks, taking account of the
work regulations in force in the country where the equipment is to be installed;

b) mechanical features:

the gas hoses of installations, fixed or hand operated, shall have a sufficient length,
flexibility and appropriate radius of curvature (if any), so as to sustain the constraints
generated by the gas high pressure and to allow handling in the case of hand-operated
torch;

the gas admission hose(s) shall be so designed as to withstand the pressure required
to obtain the specified mass flow rate, which shall not be appreciably diminished by
accidental or steady-state exposure to hot particles or hot material. Their resistance to
heat and ultra violet radiation under normal operating conditions shall meet the
requirements;
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— the fastening of gas hose(s) and pipes to the connecting fittings shall withstand the
gas pressure occurring in the event of circuit blockage;

c) electrical features:

— for the high-voltage torch, the hose(s) shall be made of insulated material, with length
defined to limit the leakage current to a value below 10 mA;

— a safety device shall prevent the ignition of the torch when the gas circuit is shut off or
when the minimum mass flow rate specified by the torch manufacturer is not reached;

— the operator shall have access to the gas circuit control and monitoring devices, to
read their indications when desired;

d) other features:

— | the compressed gas containers installed close to the place of use/of the plasma| torch
shall be protected against possible overheating, electric disch jections of
incandescent material. Similar precautions shall be taken for d gas
containers.

4.1.8 Ignition device
The fgllowing specific requirements apply to ignition devic
a) high-frequency ignition device:

— | protection against high voltage, in agree n the

country where the equipment is fQ be in
b) shjort-circuit ignition device:

— | in general, a high-pressure hyg The
requirements, as defined for th

— | non-flammable and biodegra

NOTE | The ignition device gan bs

4.1.9 Arc plasma s

For safety purpc@ asma
systemn, through a w

4.2 |Inductjxe

4.2.1

See IEC 608

4.2.2 Electric circuit

See |[E€C60519-1, Clause 6. In addition, 6.4.1 of IEC 60519-1 applies to the complete

installation.

4.2.3 Power supply
4.2.31 Power supply grounding
The power supply shall be grounded using a separate earth from the main one of the system,

so as to avoid possible paths for leakage currents such as those created by the torch control
circuits.

4.2.3.2 Connection of the power supply to the torch

The following shall be taken into account:
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a) the torch shall be enclosed inside a Faraday cage to reduce electromagnetic emission and
to prevent the operator to get into contact with the high voltage terminals. An interlock

signal shall turn off the high voltage if the torch enclosure is opened;

b) the high voltage terminals shall be connected to earth to relieve the residual charge
potentially stored in the capacitors when the torch enclosure or Faraday cage is opened or

if the RF generator is shut down (see 6.2.4 of IEC 60519-1).
4.2.4 Torch sockets, plugs and connection cables

The following shall be taken in to account:

— the_electrical terminal leads shall be positioned at a sufficient distance from each other

and earth to avoid arcing;

— 6.6 of IEC 60519-1 applies if usage of a water cooled electrical condugtor is re

— the tensile stresses and tight bending radius of the conductors sha
4.2.5 Torch

An influction plasma torch, of any design has the followi
tempgrature gas, high voltage (in general) and liquid coolihg (g
the dgsign and construction shall satisfy the following efiteri

a) elgctrical features:

— | permanent electrical contact,
same voltage;

Faraday cage;

— | the induction coil
Faraday cage;

b) copling liquid featu

— | the cooling~circuit des
insulatio €i

— | cooling liquid
cavity. In
wear), the'q

and non- ferro magnetic mater|al

duired;

high
ently,

at the

ide the

br the

Juired

torch
ormal

juctive

— if the direction of the cooling liquid flow is important, it shall be indicated by arrows

and/or colour codes on the connecting fittings of the torch and
interchangeable couplers shall be used;

hoses.

Non-

— the torch cooling liquid hoses, piping and fitting shall remain tight in the event of liquid
hammer or blocking during operation at the specified mass flow rate, taking into
account also the effects of heat on the hoses, also possibly due to radiation and ultra

violet radiation;
b) electrical features:
— 6.6 of IEC 60519-1 applies;
— the hoses shall be of appropriate length to limit the leakage current;


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=a321e666f498e2c1010e18ee5638231b

TS 60519-5 © IEC:2008 -1 -

— the electrical power supply for the torch shall be automatically interrupted when the
torch cooling mass flow rate is below a specified safe level and/or the temperature
exceeds a specified safe level;

— the operator shall have access to the cooling circuit control and monitoring devices, to
read their indications and take necessary steps when required.

4.2.7 Gas circuit
The following specific requirements apply to the gas utilities:

a) general features:

ot 1 e dla A | | IR - o | o lfh
- odITly TUITOS TUT UTT UST Ul TITUUSiial yaos 1T Tyl JICcooulT ldiThns, dRITTy adaLUUUTIT t e

work regulations in force in the country where the equipment is to bé installed;

b) megchanical features:

— | the gas hoses of the installations shall have a sufficight\ le \ ibijity and
appropriate radius of curvature (if any), so as to sustain the\constrai ed by
the gas high pressure;

ired to
ed by
hce to
rating

the gas admission hose(s) shall be designed as to

d the

it the

gnetic
coupling;

— | a safety deW 2V off or
when the speeified by the torch manufacturer is not reachegd;

es, to

torch
ns of
d gas

contaimegs.

4.2.8 Ignition device

The f ::uvviny apcuifiu |cqui|c|||c||tc app:y to iyllitiuu devices:

a) high-frequency ignition device:

— protection against high voltage, in agreement with the regulations in force in the
country where the equipment is to be installed;

— direct contact with live parts shall be strictly prevented. The device shall be operated
only by telemanipulators providing adequate electrical insulation;

b) discharge rod igniter:

— direct contact with live parts shall strictly be prevented. The device shall be operated
only by telemanipulators providing adequate electrical insulation;

c) vacuum ignition:
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— torch and vessel shall be designed to resist pressure of 1 bar below atmospheric

pressure. In the case of external overpressure, the design shall take into accou
increased pressure load.

NOTE The ignition device can be the main source of electromagnetic emissions.
4.2.9 Inductive plasma system control

The emergency push buttons shall shut off the plasma system, through the wired circuit.

5 Safety requirements in installations using plasma torches — design and
installation features

nt the

5.1 General

Installations using plasma torches comprise two categories accordifg
in IEQ 60680):

— spraying equipment;
— salid, liquid and gaseous charge heating and thermochemica ke

The first group of applications refers to the use of tiHe plasm
and consequently the safety requirements appljca

The second group of applications refers
with the material to be treated and sup
requirements apply as specified in 5.3.

5.2 |[Spraying equipme
See 4/.1 and/or 4.2.

In addition, the
force ps regards:

shall comply with regulations and requireme

accespible voltage-captying part.

s (as

actor,
torch

br fed
tional

nts in

d any

5.3 |Heating and thermochemical treating equipment

See 4.1 and/or 4.2.

In addition:

— 4.1.1 and partially 4.1.6 apply to the furnace and/or reactor,

— the furnace metallic envelope shall be grounded to avoid any accessible voltage carrying

part,

— the toxic substances to be taken into account are not only those which can be produced by
the torch but also those resulting from the decomposition or transformation of the fed

materials due to plasma interaction,

— the explosion risks shall also be taken into account, following the regulations in fo
the country where the equipment is to be installed.

rce in
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6 Operation of plasma systems and equipment

6.1 General requirements

See IEC 60519-1.

In addition, during operation of plasma systems and equipment, the working conditions of
operators shall be in accordance with work safety regulations in force in the country where the
equipment is to be installed (related to high-voltage protection, acoustic noise, toxic
discharges, temperature rise, etc.).

6.2 |[Protective means of the operator

Operdtors of plasma systems and equipment shall wear protective meg b type
of work performed: apron, gloves, insulating face shield to protect espaci 8s apainst
heat, glare, ultra-violet and infrared radiation, appropriate insulating

In adgdition, they shall use suitable means such as ear protector ; belves
againgt acoustic noise.

Workgrs in the vicinity shall also be protected by eff

6.3 [Starting and stopping

The necessary sequence to start and s brmed
in an|order ensuring safe working. In parti i upply
shall

Coolin | for a
neces

A confrol unit s in the
corregt order.

The W ing to
use a

6.4 f the
If the fall be
evac hive a
concentration of compounds below the specified threshold limit in the operator’s bregthing
zone, ' i ' i i is [to be

installed.

In particular, specific gas detectors shall be installed to check the atmosphere in the zone
where the operators are at work. Moreover, evacuation paths shall be defined and marked.

In addition, when the plasma is discharged to the atmosphere, the torch shall be inside a
specific cabinet or inside a danger delimited area. People working on the site shall be outside
this cabinet or area when the torch is in operation.

NOTE The protection applies when the plasma gas itself is a toxic substance, for instance carbon monoxide.
6.5 Protection against overheating

For hand-operated torches, no part of the torch intended to be handled during operation shall
reach a temperature likely to expose the operator to danger.
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For fixed torches, parts defined as being at high temperature shall be inaccessible to the
operators.

6.6 Protection against acoustic noise

In addition to the ear protectors of the operators, acoustic noise shall comply with the
regulations in force for other people working on the same site. Consequently, specifically
when the plasma flow is discharged to the atmosphere, the torch shall be surrounded by a
protection, leaving the plasma flow to be developed and reducing the acoustic noise so that it
complies with the regulations in force in the country where the equipment is to be installed.

6.7 P § rstet . .

Electromagnetic emissions shall comply with the provisions of CISPR additiop, the
electrbmagnetic field at the operator's normal workplace shall comply e regulatipns in
the cquntry where the equipment is to be installed (see also Annex ¢

6.8 |Protection against particles

Wher¢ applications can release particles to the open at 2re asspraying and the
treatment or production of particles, a specific pro i is. requyjred the
regulgtions in force in the country where the equipmeg

6.9 |Protection against UV radiatioy

UV rgdiation, coming from the plasma S irs om the arc requires eye and
skin a:otectors for the operators. More genera Qrotegtion against UV radiation shall cpmply
with the regulations in force in the country ipment is to be installed.

‘i

Requirements, accordi f i e in the country where the equipment is to
be installed, appl

6.10 [Fire protection

6.11 gctric cables, liquid cooling and hydraulic cifcuits

All copnnections, \i near the torch, shall be either protected apainst
overhgati ire A\in a way they cannot suffer such damages. For hand-opg¢rated
torche Qg and pipes shall be in particular protected against dgmage

cause jecti Rarticles or by being trodden on.

71 General requirements

See IEC 60519-1.

7.2 Specific requirements

In order to ensure safe working conditions, corrective and preventive maintenance work shall
be carried out, in agreement with the manufacturer. It may include daily checks as well as
major maintenance, for example once a year, of the whole system.

8 Marking, labelling and technical documentation

See IEC 60519-1, Clause 15.
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Annex A
(informative)

Electromagnetic emission threshold values
around the torch system in operation

The minimum health and safety requirements regarding the exposure of workers to the risks
arising from electromagnetic fields are contained in Directive 2004/40/CE. The threshold
values, triggering corrective actions, are specified in Table 2 of the Directive.

The flequency range covered is from 0 Hz to 300 GHz. For the f frequeng ge from-1 MHz
to 10 MHz, the limit values are as follows (f expressed in MHz):

e electric field strength E (V/m): 610/f;
e magnetic field strength H# (A/m): 1,6/f;

e magnetic flux density B (uT): 2/f;

e contact current 7, (mA): 40.

e
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IEC 60974-7: Arc welding equipment — Part 7: Torches

Directive 2004/40/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 29 April 2004 on the
minimum health and safety requirements regarding the exposure of workers to the risks
arising from physical agents (electromagnetic fields) 1

@%
S

1 The Directive is available at http://eur-lex.europa.eu/en/index.htm
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

SECURITE DANS LES INSTALLATIONS ELECTROTHERMIQUES -

Partie 5: Spécifications pour la sécurité
dans les installations plasma

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La |CEl (Commission Electrotechnique Internationale) est une organisation mopdiale N\de noOrma
conpposée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités natigraux de la QEN:"L3
pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les question alisabion d
donpaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autre
intdrnationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques et d en
"Puplication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités 4 5 ) degqug
Corpité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. sati ibternati

gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEl,

du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, (éta Comités nationaux intd
sonft représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

3) Les| documents produits se présentent sg ternationales. lls sont
conmpme normes, spécifications techniqués i S i et agréés comme tels
Corpités nationaux. Tous les efforts raisonhables\so ¢ la CEIl s'assure de I'exactit
conffenu technique de ses publications esponsable de I'éventuelle m
utilsation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelcenque uti

4) Dars le but d'encourager l'uniformité interngtion s pationaux de la CEIl s'engagent, dans
mesure possible, a appliq ublications de la CEIl dans leurs publi
natjonales et régionales. 71 i s Publications de la CEIl et toutes publi
natjonales ou régionale B

5) La
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réfé
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I'ob
res

CEl n’a prévu augqune
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s les utilisate i

n possession de la derniére édition de cette publicatio]

une responsabilit¢ ne ifm 6¢ a la CEIl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxilia
dataires, y cgmpr rts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des (
onaux de la G tout\préjudice €ausé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tol
mage de Quelqye n quence soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris |
ustice oulapt de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de la CE
e au oU au crédit qui lui est accordé

te références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publi
rencée toire_pdur une application correcte de la présente publication.

tention est attirée syr le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuve|
et de“droits gropriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEl ne saurait étre tenu

onsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence

:2008
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Internationales. Dans certaines circonstances, un Comité technique peut proposer la

public

ation d'une spécification technique lorsque

e le contenu exigé ne peut étre obtenu pour la publication d'une Norme Internationale, en

deé

pit des efforts répétés, ou

e Jlorsque le sujet est encore en cours de développement technique ou si, pou
qguelconque autre raison, il existe la possibilité dans le futur mais pas a court terme d'un

ac

cord pour la réalisation d'une Norme Internationale.

r une

Les spécifications techniques sont soumises a révision aprés trois années d'existence afin de
décider si elles peuvent étre transformées en Normes Internationales.

La CEI 60519-5 qui est une spécification technique, a été préparée par le comité d’études 27
de la CEIl: Chauffage électrique industriel.
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Cette premiére édition de cette spécification technique annule et remplace la premiére édition
de la Norme Internationale CEI 60519-5 publiée en 1980. Elle constitue une révision
technique.

Les modifications significatives par rapport a I'édition antérieure sont les suivantes:

— [I'édition précédente traitait essentiellement des dispositifs de chauffage par arc et des
applications de projection — cette TS s'applique a tous les moyens de production de
plasma thermique, c'est-a-dire chauffage par arc et chauffage par induction, ainsi qu'a
tous les équipements directement couplés a ces moyens de production. Ces applications
comprennent a la fois les traitements de projection plasma, aussi bien que les traitements
plasma par r‘hauffagp et/ou thermochimique;

— dg nouvelles données techniques, telles que celles ayant trait a la p stion contlre les

émissions électromagnétiques ont été introduites;

— lalnorme CEI 60519-1:2003 a été prise en compte;

— leg définitions ont été alignées sur la seconde édition de la

norme

La présente spécification technique doit étre utilisg
CEI 6p519-1:2003.

Le texte de cette Spécification Technique est basé sar I?sydo mex

Projet d'enqyét\e ,& XMpf{rt Y{\\{ote\>
27/579/D<£§ \27/6\%A\R</C)\/

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau gi i i ayant
about| a I'approbation de ce

Cette|publication a été
La lisje de tout%
installations élec 3

Le comité a décigé S icati ifié te de
maintenance jindiqué ite "'web de la CEIl sous « http://webstore.iec.ch » dangs les
donnde s - n recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

ns les

 trgn
* regonduite
* supprimée,
* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
*+ amendée
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SECURITE DANS LES INSTALLATIONS ELECTROTHERMIQUES -

Partie 5: Spécifications pour la sécurité
dans les installations plasma

1 Domaine d'application et objet

La prgSente specification technique Specifie 16s exigences de Securite applicables aux

a) syptémes de torche plasma thermique:
— | systémes plasma d’arc,

— | systémes plasma inductif;
b) ingtallations utilisant des systémes de torche plasma:
— | équipement de projection,

— | équipement de traitement thermochimique et dé quide
et gazeuse.

Cette |spécification détermine, a la fois g ations
utilisant ces systémes, les exigences is les
mateér| i , e four
ouler ou du
réactg
Les eki sroupe
et les
2 Refé
Les ¢ , ésent
docun , seule I'édition citée s appllque En ce qui concerhe les

référe igre ed|t|on du document référencé s’applique (y compris tout

amen

CEl 6
indusirielle

ibulaire Electrotechnique International — Partie 841: Electrothermie

CEI 6P519-1:2003, Sécurité dans les installations électrothermiques — Partie 1. Exigences
générales

CEI/TS 60680, Meéthodes d'essai des équipements a plasma pour applications
électrothermiques et électrochimiques

CISPR 11, Appareils industriels, scientifiques et médicaux (ISM) a fréquence radioélectrique
— Caractéristiques de perturbations électromagnétiques — Limites et méthodes de mesure

3 Termes et définitions

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et les définitions donnés dans la CEl 60050-
841, la CEI 60519-1 et la CEI/TS 60680 s’appliquent.
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4 Exigences de sécurité dans les systémes plasma thermique —
caractéristiques de conception et d'installation

4.1
411

Systémes de torche plasma d’arc

Exigences générales

Voir la CEI 60519-1.

4.1.2

Voir
I'instal

413

Les
alime

4.1.3.
Un de

étre mis a la terre en utilisant une terre séparée

Circuit électrique

lation dans sa totalité.

Alimentation a courant continu

bxigences spécifiques suivantes s'appliguent aux syste c | avec

ntation en courant continu.

1 Mise a la terre de I'alimentation

¢on a

éviter|les courants de fuite éventuels verxs les our la
commande de la torche.

41.3p

Lorsque la torche est a I'gr S ; terre
par l'intermédiaire d'un appareil d i urité.
On ddit réaliser une proced : positif
manuel de verrodillagelidéverrauilg urité),
autoripant en pa j eil de
mise a la terre. D 6 I pour
démafrer la séq 2 on en
viguelir dans lg

4.1.4 on, fiches de prises de courant et cables de raccordement

Voir la CEI 6059

4.1.5 Torche

Une torche plasma d'arc d'une conception quelconque a les éléments caractéristiques
suivants: une température de gaz élevée, une tension élevée (en général) et un
refroidissement par un liquide (généralement de I'eau). Par conséquent, la conception et la
construction doivent satisfaire aux critéres suivants pour un fonctionnement en sécurité:

a) caractéristiques électriques:

un contact électrique permanent, en cours de fonctionnement, entre les parties
congues pour étre au méme potentiel, y compris les fixations des électrodes et les
pieces devant étre mises a la terre, afin d'éviter la surchauffe;

dans le cas d'une torche fonctionnant sous une tension élevée, un arrét automatique
de la torche en cas de courant de fuite au travers du corps de torche excédant 10 mA;

une isolation électrique permanente entre les piéces portées a des potentiels différents
(et en particulier entre les électrodes), de sorte qu'aucun claquage accidentel ne
puisse se produire lors de conditions normales de fonctionnement;
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b) caractéristiques du liquide de refroidissement:

4.1.6

une résistivité du liquide de refroidissement et un circuit de torche congu pour
maintenir, en fonctionnement, l'isolation exigée entre les piéces portées a des
potentiels différents, et en particulier entre les électrodes;

en cas de percage de I'électrode (accidentel ou usure normale), le phénoméne doit
rester sous contrdle en premier lieu par le choix du matériau de I'électrode et/ou par sa
conception, en second lieu par sa détection afin de mettre la torche a I'arrét.

Circuit de refroidissement

Les exigences particulieres suivantes s'appliquent aux servitudes de refroidissement:

a) cdractéristiques mécaniques:

4.1.7

les tuyaux flexibles du liquide de refroidissement de la torche, f'es OU Wanesuyres a

la main, doivent avoir une longueur et une flexibilité suffisantgs ai n de
courbure approprié, le cas échéant, de fagon a supporter leg é¢s par
la pression élevée du liquide de refroidissement et 3 ier la
manipulation de la torche manuelle;
en prenant en compte la pression élevée nécessai i {ébi écifié
dans les tuyaux flexibles, leur résistance mécaniqgu bment
affectée par une exposition fortuite ou permang > S i ¢ tériau
chaud issu d'un four) ou a un échauffement de tériau
chaud résultant du traitement;
si la direction de I'écoulement d e doit
s de
ui ne
soient pas interchangeables;
et les
accessoires de ra i $ up de
bélier ou d'un bjoca 3 i ément au débit spécifié, en tenant compte
aussi des effetg tf i tuyaux flexibles, pouvant provenjr de
rayonnements e i nement ultra-violet;
la courbu@ de la
it"é et les
ire la
BS en
valeur
¢ ement
est.déconnecté ou lorsque le débit du liquide de refroidissement de la torche est
inférieur au débit spécifié;

l'opérateur doit avoir accés a la commande du circuit de refroidissement et aux
appareils de surveillance associés, de maniére a lire leurs indications et a prendre les
mesures nécessaires en cas de besoin.

Circuit d’alimentation en gaz

Les exigences particulieres suivantes s'appliquent aux servitudes gaz:

a) caractéristiques générales:

respect des régles de sécurité pour l'utilisation des gaz industriels en réservoirs a
haute pression, en tenant compte de la réglementation du travail en vigueur dans le
pays ou I'équipement est destiné a étre installé;

b) caractéristiques mécaniques:
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c) cdractéristiques électriques:

d) adtres caractéristiques:

4.1.8

Les e

NOTE

41.9

q

les tuyaux flexibles de gaz des installations, fixes ou manceuvrés a la main, doivent
avoir une longueur et une flexibilité suffisantes ainsi qu'un rayon de courbure
approprié, le cas échéant, de fagon a supporter les contraintes générées par la
pression élevée du gaz et a permettre en particulier la manipulation de la torche
manuelle;

le ou les tuyaux flexibles de gaz doivent étre congus de fagon a résister a la pression
exigée pour l'obtention du débit spécifié, lequel débit ne doit pas étre sensiblement
affecté par une exposition fortuite ou permanente a des particules chaudes ou a un
matériau chaud; leurs résistances a la chaleur et au rayonnement ultra-violet en
conditions de fonctionnement normal doivent satisfaire aux exigences;

la fixation du ou des tuyaux flexibles de gaz et des conduites sur les accessoires de
raccordement doit résister a la pression du gaz en cas de blocage du-circuit.

matériau isolant, d'une longueur définie afin de limiter le courant ! 5 Valeur
inférieure a 10 mA;

uit de
orche

un dispositif de sécurité doit empécher I'amorgage
gaz est coupé ou lorsque le débit de gaz minimal s
n'est pas atteint;

l'opérateur doit avoir accés a la commands ils de

surveillance associés afin de lire leurs indi

proximité du poste d'exploitation|de la
ntuelle surchauffe, des décharges

électriques et des projections de matéria ndescent; des précautions simjlaires
doivent étre prises pour les rés primés portables.
igences particul|ére quent aux dispositifs d'amorgage:

ispositif d'a
protection 2 ehstori, en accord avec la réglementation en vigueun dans
le pays ou

spositif d'amorxcage:e

en, géng i n’'vérin hydraulique a haute pression pour déplacer le dispositif;
i me définies pour le circuit de liquide de refroidissgment,
s'appliquent 3 iSpositif;

Le" dispositif d'amorgage peut constituer une source prépondérante d'émissions électromagnétiques,|

Commande du systeme plasma d’arc

Pour des besoins de sécurité, plusieurs boutons-poussoirs d'urgence doivent étre disponibles
pour mettre le systéme plasma a l'arrét par l'intermédiaire d'un circuit cablé.

4.2

4.2.1

Systémes plasma inductif

Exigences générales

Voir la CEIl 60519-1.

4.2.2

Circuit électrique

Voir la CEI 60519-1, Article 6. En complément, 6.4.1 de la CEI 60519-1 s'applique a
I'installation dans sa totalité.
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4.2.3 Alimentation électrique
4.2.3.1 Mise a la terre de I'alimentation
L'alimentation électrique doit étre mise a la terre en utilisant une terre séparée de la terre

principale du systéme de fagon a éviter les éventuels chemins de courants de fuite tels que
ceux créés par les circuits de commande de la torche.

4.2.3.2 Raccordement de I'alimentation a la torche

On doit tenir compte de ce qui suit:

a) laftorche doit étre enfermée a Tintérieur d'une cage de Faraday afin de ‘emjission
électromagnétique et d'empécher l'opérateur de rentrer en contact/ ave nes a
hdute tension; un signal de verrouillage doit couper la haute tensiop auvertlre de
I'egnceinte de la torche;

b) le$ bornes a haute tension doivent étre raccordées a la terre_afi S harge
résiduelle éventuellement emmagasinée dans les capacites e ! re de

I'ehceinte de la torche ou de la cage de Faraday ou en cas\d'arrébdu gé F (voir
6.2.4 de la CEl 60519-1).

4.2.4 Supports de connexion, fiches de prises ¢ antieét cables de raccordement
d'une torche

On ddqit tenir compte de ce qui suit:

— les jonctions des bornes électriques. doive i sante
enftre elles et de la terre pour éviter fa i

— 6.p de la CEI 60519-1 s'applique e ca i : pfroidi
a leau;

— on doit éviter les gontra 3 } e des
conducteurs.

4.2.5 Torche@

eption quelconque a les éléments caractérisfiques

Une forche plasma

suivalts: f élevée, une tension élevée (en général) et un
refroigisseme g 2 _(généralement de l'eau). Par conséquent, la conceptiorn] et la
construction doivenhsatisfa yx critéres suivants pour un fonctionnement en sécurité:

a) cdradtérist
- Mélectriyle permanent en cours de fonctionnement entre les parties congues

— | aucun métal ferro-magnétique ne doit étre utilisé dans la construction de la torghe ou
present a l'intérieur de la cage de Faraday;

— la bobine d'induction doit étre isolée correctement de la cage de Faraday;
b) caractéristiques du liquide de refroidissement:

— la conception du circuit de refroidissement et la résistivité du liquide de
refroidissement doivent garantir I'isolement exigé en cours de fonctionnement;

— on doit empécher le liquide de refroidissement du circuit de torche de pénétrer a
I'intérieur de la cavité de la torche; en cas de fuite a l'intérieur de la cavité de la torche
en cours de fonctionnement (fortuite ou usure normale), I'incident doit rester sous
controdle;

— le paragraphe 6.6 de la CEl 60519-1 s'applique.
4.2.6 Circuit de refroidissement

Les exigences particulieres suivantes s'appliquent aux servitudes de refroidissement:
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a) caractéristiques mécaniques:

b) caractéristiques électriques:

4.2.7

Les e

a)

les tuyaux flexibles de refroidissement raccordés a la torche doivent étre fabriqués en
matériau non conducteur et non ferro-magnétique;

si la direction de I'écoulement du liquide de refroidissement a de I'importance, elle doit
étre indiquée par des fleches et/ou des codes de couleur sur les accessoires de
raccordement de la torche et des tuyaux flexibles; on doit utiliser des raccords qui ne
soient pas interchangeables;

les tuyaux flexibles du liquide de refroidissement de la torche, les conduites et les
accessoires doivent rester étanches dans I'éventualité d'un coup de bélier ou d'un
blocage en cours de fonctionnement au débit spécifié, en tenant compte aussi des

effets thoarmiauas sur las tuvaux flaxihleas nouvant nraovanir dg ravannamaents et en
Het+ts—H t HH— HoyaHx—H —p-et e H—pev-ehRH—G FareRReeht

............

particulier de rayonnement ultra-violet;

le paragraphe 6.6 de la CEIl 60519-1 s'applique;

les tuyaux flexibles doivent étre de longueur appropriée~afi i e colrant de
fuite;

I'alimentation électrique pour la torche doit étre natiq Uk nise hors tension
lorsque le débit du liquide de refroidissement de inférieur au dépit de
ivealnde sécurité spégcifié;
éfroidissement gt aux
dications et a prendre les

itilisation des gaz industriels en réservpirs a
e\la réglementation du travail en vigueur dans le

az des/installations doivent avoir une longueur et une flexibilité
de courbure approprié, le cas échéant, de fagon a

s de gaz doivent étre congus de fagcon a résister a la prgssion

ultra-violet dofvent satisfaire aux exigences en conditions de fonctionnement normal,;

lafixation du ou des tuyaux de gaz et des conduites sur les accessoir¢s de

raccordement doit resister a la pression du gaz en cas de blocage du Circult;

caractéristiques électriques:

le ou les tuyaux flexibles doivent étre réalisés en matériau isolant, d'une longueur
définie afin de limiter le courant de fuite;

le ou les tuyaux flexibles doivent étre réalisés en matériau non ferro-magnétique afin
d'empécher tout couplage électromagnétique;

un dispositif de sécurité doit empécher I'amorgcage de la torche lorsque le circuit de
gaz est coupé ou lorsque le débit de gaz minimal spécifié par le fabricant de la torche
n'est pas atteint;

l'opérateur doit avoir accés a la commande du circuit de gaz et aux appareils de
surveillance associés, afin de lire leurs indications lorsque c'est nécessaire;

autres caractéristiques:
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— les réservoirs de gaz comprimés installés a proximité du poste d'exploitation de la
torche plasma doivent étre protégés contre une éventuelle surchauffe, des décharges
électriques et des projections de matériau incandescent; des précautions similaires
doivent étre prises pour les réservoirs de gaz comprimés portables.

4.2.8 Dispositif d'amorgage
Les exigences particuliéres suivantes s'appliquent aux dispositifs d'amorgage:

a) dispositif d'amorgage a haute fréquence:

— protection contre la haute tension, en accord avec la réglementation en vigueur dans
le pays ou I'équipement est prévu étre installé;

— | on doit strictement empécher le contact direct avec des parties ; le~dispositif
doit étre manceuvré uniquement a l'aide de télémanipulateurs dhi lation
électrique appropriée;

b) tige d’amorgage par décharge:

— | on doit strictement empécher le contact direct avec d ispositif
doit étre manceuvré uniquement a l'aide de télémani lation
électrique appropriée;

c) amorgage sous vide:

— | la torche, dont sa cavité, doit étre congue de(fagpn)a résiste rieure
de 1 bar par rapport a la pression atmogpheéXig S ne, la
conception doit prendre en compte l'acefroiss cée.

NOTE

4.2.9

Pour ges besoins de séc i hibles

pour mettre le systém ’ i

5 Ekigence @ s
caractéristigu

5.1

Les i leurs

applic

- ég

- éd ement thermochimique et de chauffage des charges solide, liguide et
ggdzeuse.

Le premergreupe—dapphcateons—tatreferenceatutthsationduplasma—entabsenrce—de four

ou de réacteur et, par conséquent, les exigences de sécurité applicables sont alors
principalement celles des systéemes de torches plasma. Toutefois, quelques exigences
complémentaires sont spécifiées au 5.2.

Le second groupe d'applications fait référence a I'utilisation du plasma en présence d'un four
ou d'un réacteur approvisionné en matériau devant étre traité et alimenté en plasma. Dans ce
cas, plusieurs exigences complémentaires sont spécifiées au 5.3.

5.2 Equipement de projection

Voir 4.1 et/ou 4.2.

En complément, le distributeur de fil fusible ou de poudre doit satisfaire a la réglementation et
aux exigences en vigueur en ce qui concerne:
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